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SITE PLAN NOTES

1 -The purpose of this plan is the application for a Minor Special Exception Amendment
and a Level 1 Site Plan application for a Non-accessory Swimming Pool (25.15.02.p) in

the R-90 Zone.

2 -Phase 1 for the proposed use is limited to the construction of the pool house locker

room facilities.

3 - Subsequent phases for the property will include additions to the Phase 1 pool house
along with improvements to the swimming pools and the proposed construction of the
proposed Private Educational Institution (PEl) requiring the review and approval of a
Minor SE Amendment for the pool house addifions and pools. A Major SE Amendment

and Level 2 Site Plan (including stormwater management) will be required and
reviewed for the for the PEl and entire property.

4 - Boundary and topographic information shown is based on compilation of field survey
by Stantec October 2022, the plat of record for subject property, and GIS information for

surrounding properties.

5 - Addifional existing condifion and surrounding area informatfion added from field

observations and plans of record.

6 -The plans have been prepared without the benefit of a recent fitle investigation.

7 - Property address is 850 Nelson Street and currently identified as Lot 6, Block D, Rockville

Estates on Plat 11221 recorded in 1976.

8 - Natural Resource Inventory Case Number FTP2007-00012 approved 05/31/2022.

9 -The use will be served by public water and sewer.

10 - This site is identified as Focus Area Al in the Woodley Garden and College Gardens

Planning Area (Area 5) of the 2021 Comprehensive Plan of the City of Rockville.

11 -The property is subject fo two previous and current Special Excepftion uses: S-54-62
(Swim Club) approved in 1962 and SPX98-0274 (PEl) approved in 1999 and modified six

times, most recently in 2014 by SPX2014-00388.
12 - This site is within the Watts Branch watershed (Class I-P).

13 -There are no Locally Designated Historic Sites or Districts currently on or near the subject

property.

14 - A proposed sign fo replace the existing sign will be ground mounted, a maximum of
100 s.f., and uplit or downlit (not internal) on each face. Detail fo be provided during

Level 2 Site Plan stage of review.

15 -This planis not for construction purposes.
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- Fire Protfection Site Plan

- Preliminary Sediment Conftrol Plan

- Preliminary Building Elevations and Floor Plan
- Comprehensive Site Plan

PROGRAM PHASING

Phase 1
- Construct main portion of new pool house
- Install street frees within Nelson Street right-of-way

Phase 2 (not a part of this SE or Level 1 Site Plan)

" Interior renovation of existing pool house building for adaptation as all-
purpose room for future school and before/after care.

Phase 3A (not a part of this SE or Level 1 Site Plan)
- Construct snack and office wings of pool house
- Reconstruct pools and pool deck areas.

Phase 3B (not a part of this SE or Level 1 Site Plan)

- Construct new school classroom wings and gym

- Install ADA spaces and pervious pavementin front drive
- Mill, overlay, and restripe existing parking lot

- Install sign
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TRACT AREA TABULATION

Gross Tract Area (GTA) 140,515 s.f.or 3.23 ac.
- Previous dedications to public use 0 s.f.or 0.00 ac.[1]
Existing Lot 6, Block D (Plat 11221) 140,515 s.f.or 3.23 ac.
- Proposed dedication to public use 0 s.f.or 0.00 ac.

Net Lot Area (NLA) of subject property 140,515 s.f.or 3.23 ac.

[1] Possible previous dedications not identified. Further determination of Gross Tract Area
is unnecessary for this application.

PARKING TABULATION -25.16.03.d

Required
Non-accessory Swimming Pool:
406 persons @
6 employees @

1 space per 7 persons = 58.0 spaces
1.00 space per 2 emplys= 3.0 spaces [1]
Total Parking Spaces Required = 61.0 spaces

Parking spaces provided: Provided
Regular parking spaces = 64 spaces
ADA parking spaces (8 x 18 w/ 8" aisle min.) = 3 spaces
Total parking spaces provided = 67 spaces
Bicycle spaces:
19,318 bldg/pool/deck GFA @ 2 shorf term per 2,000 sq. ft. = 19.3 spaces
19,318 bldg/pool/deck GFA @ 1 long term per 4,000 sq. ft.= 4.8 spaces

Total bicycle spaces required = 24.1 spaces

Short term = 0 spaces
Longterm= 12 spaces
Total bicycle spaces provided = 12 spaces [2]

PARKING DESIGN STANDARDS -25.16.06

Required Provided

Drive aisle width:

woway 24 ft. min. 24 ft.

One way 14 ff. min. n/a ft.
Parking Spaces:

Width 9 ft. min. 9 ft.

Length - perpendicular 18 ff. min. 18 ft. [3]

Length - parallel 21 ft. min. n/a ft.
Footnotes:

[1] Based on number of employees when the maximum number of employees is present at any
one time other than during changes at shifts (25.16.03.q).

[2] Requested to defer (25.16.03.i) implementation until following swim season. Covered (Long
Term) spaces to be provided integral with construction of Phase Two additions. Additional
spaces will also be provided and co-located with the school use.

[3] 27 parking spaces extend beyond the curb by two feet orless as allowed by 25.16.06.b.4.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
NON-ACCESSORY SWIMMING POOL IN THE R-90 ZONE

Q Stantec

6 Montgomery Village Avenue, Suite 620

Gaithersburg, Maryland 20879

(301) 444-8181

Fax:

(301) 444-8282
The Contractor shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions. DO NOT scale the

drawing - any errors or omissions shall be reported to Stantec without delay.

www.stantec.com

Phone:

The Copyrights to all designs and drawings are the property of Stantec. Reproduction

or use for any purpose other than that authorized by Stantec is forbidden.

Metric Code Ref. Required Provided
Lot Area - Pool (Legal Capacity 406 persons): 25.15.02.p.2.(q) 3.5 ac. min. 3.23 ac.[1]
Lot Width at Front Setback Line: 25.10.05.a. 80 L.f. min. 495 |.f.
Lot Width at Front Lot Line: 25.10.05.a. 25 I.f. min. 497 |.f.
Front Building Setback: 25.10.05.q. 30 ft. min. 108 ft.
Side Building Setback: 25.10.05.q. 11 ff. min. 57 fi.
Rear Building Setback: 25.10.05.q. 25 . min. 195 ft.
Building Height: 25.10.05.q. 35 ft. max. 17.1 ft.
Lot Coverage (buildings): 25.10.05.q. 25% max. or 4% or
35,129 s.f. max. 5,888 s.f. [2]
Impervious Surface in Front Yard (51,500 s.f.): 25.10.05.q. 30% max. or 42% or [1]
15,175 s.f. max. 21,735 s.f. [3]
Pool Deck Size (20 s.f./person @ 406 persons): 25.03.03.c.9. 8,120 s.f. min. 9,325 s.f.
Pool Distance to Property Line and Dwelling: 25.15.02.p.3.
North (Nelson Streetright-of-way) 75 ft. min. 180 ft.
East (dwelling) 125 ff. min. 275 ft.
South (parkland property line) 25 . min. 43 ft.
West (parkland property line) 25 . min. 65 ft.
Number of persons allowed on lot: 25.15.02.p.1.(c) 406 persons 406 prsns

Footnotes:

[1] Previously affirmed existing conditions. Administrative Interpretation (25.06.04) requested.

[2] Includes proposed 1,488 s.f. pool house (Phase One) and the remaining portion of existing building.

[3] Front yard impervious surface is existing & increased by appx. 200 s.f. to provide ADA access to front door.
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Q Stantec

(301) 444-8181

Fax:

6 Montgomery Village Avenue, Suite 620
(301) 444-8282

Gaithersburg, Maryland 20879

Phone:
www.stantec.com

The Contractor shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions. DO NOT scale the
drawing - any errors or omissions shall be reported to Stantec without delay.

The Copyrights to all designs and drawings are the property of Stantec. Reproduction

or use for any purpose other than that authorized by Stantec is forbidden.
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N INSTALLATION
= INSTRUCTIONS:
— 1. PLANT TREE
B r ACCORDING TO CITY OF
. . . ROCKVILLE STANDARD
_____ ' \\ DETAIL A-1/A-2
e e —— \ SPECIFICATION.
\ 2. PLACE THE SHELTER
SECURE ) AROUND THE TREE.
R WITH 3. SECURE PROTECTION
______ . MINIMUM 3~ | WITH A MINIMUM OF
. TIE-OFF | THREE TIES
- LOCATIONS /J 4, MATERIALS FOR
— N 7. PROTECTION MAY
{' \ / INCLUDE: MESH CAGE
\\/ MADE FROM WIRE,
- : / PLASTIC OR WOOD.
S 7 5. CONSULT FORESTRY
- FOR ADDITIONAL
. \n INFORMATION IF
2 |<_( £ 8 5 i REQUIRED.
L —
AT, 1 |
L L E (a4 E U o — NOTE; WIRE CAGES UP
S . e<Z | =k TO 48" IN DIAMETER MAY
— o Oww | BE REQUIRED IN AREAS
O 1 Z L D 42" WITH HEAVY DEER
. = O<L = i BROWSE OR BEAVER
— > @ Ln minimum
: Z0O height POPULATIONS, PER
: < U L FORESTRY STAFF.
= UnQOZx
: OaN®» ‘
v oz
— SEE NEW PLANTING DETAIL —t
\ \ A A-1/A-2
Fol LT / DETAIL
\‘{xﬂ\yﬁ | APPROVED BY: ‘
S(RER = [ _ CITY FORESTER DEER RUB PROTECTION DETAIL A-5
BN 3| 30/17
June 2018
NOTES: USE NYLON, POLYPROPYLENE,
PRUNE TO REMOVE DEAD, BROKEN OR OR SIMILAR 3/4™-1* WIDE WOVEN
CROSSING BRANCHES AND TO IMPROVE FORM CLOTH TREE STRAPS, OR
STAKES ARE OPTIONAL APEROVED EGUAL.
DO NOT USE HOSE AND WIRE
GUYS OR CHAIN LOCK.
STAKES INTO
UNDISTURBED SOIL AT —
'FIGURE 8' STRAP AROUND
EDCE OE FLANTRIG PI: TRUNK ALLOW 1/2"-1" TRUNK
BACKFILL WITH MOVEMENT
EXCAVATED SOIL- REFER NAILUSTAPLE GUY STRAPTO
TO THE FTPO TREE STAKE; DO NOT TIE STRAP
PLANTING SOIL TIGHTLY TO THE TRUNK
SPECIFICATIONS NOTE 3
WATER AT PEARTING REMOVE ALL STAKES AND
GUYS AFTER 6 MONTHS
WHEN SOIL PIT IS 12 L
BACKFILLED; 1
q
SUPPLEMENT WEEKLY ; o —_—
MEASURE OF TREE WITH OR MAXIMUM 3" ABOVE
DIAMETER FINAL GRADE. SITUATE ROOT
BALL AT CORRECT HEIGHT IN
PLANTING HOLE, BASED ON
24" HIGH MULCH ROOT BALL DEPTH..
SAUCER AT EDGE OF
3" HARDWOOD MULCH ON
PLANTING PIT ENTIRE PLANTING PIT EXCEPT
KEEP MULCH 3" AWAY FROM
SLOPE SIDES OF THE TRUNK
PLANTING PIT REMOVE A MINIMUM OF 1/2
SCARIFY SIDES BASKET/BURLAP FROM SIDES AND
DO NOT DIG PIT WHEN TOP OF ROOTBALL. DO NOT ROLL
SOILIS SATURATED, e BURLAP. REMOVE ALL BURLAP.
i
==
=
NOTF—'(WGC‘VNP! planting In puic PLANTING PIT MUST BE MINIMUM
S L e T
20" GAS EASEME - \a | M
S| DT DETAIL
Sy & APPROVED BY; - r
g Eaal CITY FORESTER SHADE TREE PLANTING DETAIL
LIBER 271, FOB0-582 ) 3] 30/7 A-1
—_ DATE: —
L
June 2018
-~
/ q
1. Test existing soil to verify it has a pH range between 5.5 and 7, and a nutrient content which corresponds 8. Tree planting will generally not be permitted between the dates of June 1 and September 1, or when the ground is frozen.
to an adequate rating, per current industry standards. If soil does not meet nutrient standards, one of two
P I a ntl n N OteS fo r La n d Sca e P I a n S options will be performed to mitigate the soil: 9. DEFINITIONS
g p a. Option 1-  Till Method- Depth of tilling for planting must be at least twenty-four (24) inches: a. Topsoil
i. Apply four (4) inches of mature compost evenly over the entire planting surface (4" = 12 cubic i. Soil can be considered topsoil if it originates from an A horizon of a natural soil or is a mineral soil with 4-
yards/1,000 s.f.). Provide compost supplier information and specifications to the City Forestry 6%% organic matter content, and a NRCS textural class similar to pre-development conditions A horizon
Inspector for approval prior to install. soils for the site, or as specified by the City Forestry Division. The city Forestry Division will specify a LOAM
NOVEMBER 2019 ii. Till the compost into the existing soil to a minimum depth of twenty-four (24”) inches. texture in the absence of native conditions listed above. Blended soils shall not be used unless specified by
b. Option2— Aeration and Vertical Mulching the City Forestry Division. In addition, topsoil shall:
INSTALLATION OF PLANT MATERIAL | Usir?g a 2- 3" Auger, drill a series of holes in the soil to a depth o.f twen‘Fnyour (24) inches: 1. Be friable and well drained
ii. Begin at the edge of the hole dug for the root ball and continue drilling at one-foot intervals 2. Have a pH between 5.5-7.
. . . o . o (maximum), in concentric rings around the tree out to ten (10) feet from the tree. 3. Have an organic matter content between 4-6%.
1. The Permittee is responsible for obtaining the approved Forest Conservation Plan/Landscape Plan and providing a copy to ; . - S L
) iii. Each hole must be refilled with mature compost. 4. Have low salinity as indicated by a soluble salt content which is less than 3 dS/m
the Landscape Contractor. The Permittee shall ensure that the Landscape Contractor can secure the plants shown the h o - P : . ) - )
o - ) c.  The Forestry Inspector may require additional soil specifications, based on site conditions. 5. Befree of debris, stone, gravel, trash, large sticks, heavy metals, and other deleterious
FCP/Landscape Plan. Plant substitutions are not allowed. It is strongly recommended that plant material be secured from A - o ) B [
lier by th ‘et start dat " . £ th o . b q 4 with s he Gity contaminants, (if screening is used to remove debris, screen size must be % inch or larger).
supplier by the project start date. V. Soi tes‘.[lng of the existing soi méy e conducted with PRIOR approv.a rom the City’s Forestry.lnsp.ector.to 6. Have a nutrient profile such that it has an adequate rating, per current industry standards.
. o . . . . . . . determine the number and location of the samples. The above requirements may be reduced if soil testing f r ) d d
2. A pre-planting meeting is required before installation of landscaping, afforestation, or reforestation. The applicant must shows the following: 7. Befree of noxious weed seeds
schedule an on-site pre-planting meeting with the City Forestry Inspector. Attendees must include the Permittee, landscape ) - )
tractor, and Forestry Inspector. T d shrubs shall conform to th t edition of the American Standard f L. Soil pH is between 5.5 and 7 b. Compost
:\lon rac g;’ al?(ANZTeZS&r)yl)nspec or. frees and shrubs shall conform to the current edition of the American >tandard tor 2. The top 24" of existing soil contains a minimum of 4-6% organic matter by weight i. Compost shall be composed of leaves, yard waste, or food waste. Biosolid-based composts shall not be
ursery >toc " 3. The soil is free of contaminants used. A compost sample with analysis shall be submitted for approval to the City Forestry Division before LE G E N D
3. Comply with appropriate City Soil Specification: 4. The soil texture is sandy loam or loam application.
1. Soil Specification FOR TREE PLANTING WHERE EXISTING PAVEMENT OR OTHER IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WERE 5. The soil has an infiltration rate not less than 1" per hour ii. Stability refers to the rate of biological breakdown, measured by carbon dioxide release. Maturity refers to Lo .
PREVIOUSLY LOCATED OR WHERE EXISTING GREENSPACE HAS BEEN SEVERELY DEGRADED® 6. The soil does not contain debris or stones greater than one inch completeness of the aerobic composting process and suitability (lack of plant toxicity) as a plant growth EXIs’rlng Tree Line
1. Site preparation 7. The soluble salt content is less than 3 dS/m media, often measured by ammonia release and by plant growth tests. Compost manufacturers that SIghIfICCInT Trees (Surveyed)
a. Demolish existing impervious surface and remove all existing asphalt, concrete, stone and 8. Consult the University of Maryland Extension website: http://extension.umd.edu/ for a listing of subscribe to the US Composting Council’s testing program may document stability as compost testing 7 or
construction materials to expose subsoil free of debris. commercial soil testing facilities. below in accordance with TMECC 05.08-B, “Carbon Dioxide Evolution Rate”. Maturity (suitability for plant S|g nificant Trees (\/|SUQ||y LOCOTed)
b. Excavate so that final planting bed will provide quality soil to a depth of forty-eight (48) inches, and to V. Soil preparation is required for street trees planted within the city’s rights-of-way and private street trees, if growth) may be documented as compost testing greater than 80% in accordance with TMECC 05.05-A, H HH
a radius of 10’ minimum or to new hard edge of planting bed, whichever is less. : prep a P ysrig v P ¢ “Germination and Vigor”. Compost is considered mature and stable if it tests at 6.0 or higher on the Solvita SlgnlfICOm Replocemenf Tree
d subsoil bel ” by rippi i h t; de el i they are part of the approved plan. Compost Maturity Index Rating, which is a combination of Carbon Dioxide and Ammonia Maturity Tests H H e H
c. Loosen exposed subsoi .e ow 48 yrlppmg 18" into t esu. grade elevation. P ) Y : g ! ] Y Tree removed since Slfe VerlflCGTIOﬂ
d. Test to ensure that planting bed drains at a rate of at least 1 inch/per hour. 4. The depths and grades shown on plan drawings are final grades after settlement and shrinkage of the organic material. The (test information and equipment available at www.solvita.com).
e. Install imported soil to fill excavated planting bed. Imported soil shall have a texture of LOAM, per the contractor shall install the soil mix at a higher level to anticipate this reduction of volume. All grades are assumed to be ‘as iii. Compost shall also be: Tree to be removed (TBR) X
USDA soil classification system and a chemical composition compatible with healthy tree growth. measured” to be prior to the addition of any surface compost till layer or mulch or sod. 1. Free of weed seeds. ] ) PrOperTy BOUndOry — o
When installing the soil, it should be installed in lifts or layers of < 12 inches (30 cm), tamping or . ) . . . . ] ) ) o 2. Free of heavy metals or other deleterious contaminants.
watering (not both) between lifts to minimize potential settling. 5. All details of the pléntlng plans regarding plant quality and proper planting will be discussed including but not limited to: 3. Have a soluble salt content which is less than 3 dS/m. Exis’”-ng RighTS—Of—WOy - -
2. Immediately prior to installation of plant material, the soil must be tested and must have a pH range a. Plant quality. . . Severely Degraded Soil - .
between 5.5 and 7 and a nutrient content which corresponds to an adequate rating, per current industry b. Proper form for species. ) ely Jee ) ) ) ) ) EXlSTIng Lot Lines -
o : A c.  Proper ratio of caliper size/height to container size/root ball size. i. Soil shall be considered severely degraded if grade was lowered or raised more than 14 inches OR soil was
standards. Amend so, if necessary, to achieve the current industry standard. i i i i i i compacted in lifts regardless of the final grade OR was used as a staging area for construction materials EXiSH‘n Bld ReSTriCﬁOH Lines —_—
3. The Forestry Inspector may require additional soil specifications, based on site conditions. d. Proper pruning cuts if applicable in accordance with current ANSI A300 pruning standards (generally there should .p g g ging ) g g
be no recent pruning). equipment or processes. KEY QTY BOTANICAL NAME/COMMON NAME SIZE COMMENTS Existing Grad
Il Soil Specification FOR PLANTING WHERE EXISTING GREEN SPACE HAS NOT BEEN PROTECTED FROM e. No co-dominant stems or multiple trunks (unless approved by FCP or by The Forestry Inspector). Xisting Grace
CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS BUT IS NOT SEVERELY DEGRADED. f. Sound graft union. et inli
; ) X X: X: X—
1. Site Preparation: g. Free of girdling roots, or the ability to remove girdling roots without damaging the tree. Shade Trees EXISTIng ChOlnllnk Fences
a.  Remove all construction debris and top four to six inches of existing soil. h. Trees shall be healthy, vigorous, insect/disease free, and without cankers/cracks or trunk damage. Exisﬂhg BU||d|ng$ r _ -l
b. Test ini isti ilt ify H bet 5.5and 7,and h trient content which * . . .
est remaining existing soil to verify a pH range between and 7, and has a nutrient content whic 6. Proper nstallation QC 1 Quercus COCCIneG/SCC]r'eT Oak 2 ]/2_3 inch Collper Ball and burlop — —
corresponds to an adequate rating, per current industry standards. ) . o P d B |d
c.  Apply four (4) inches of mature compost evenly over the entire planting surface. (4" = 12 Cubic a. Root flare no higher than 3 inches fro.m existing grade. . . ) ropose vllaings
Yard/1,000 s.f). Provide compost supplier information and specifications to the City Forestry b. Ex_posgd root flare (not graf.t), removing more than several inches of soil to expose the root flare may result in the UnderSTory Trees p d
Inspector for approval prior to install \r/v\elj.ecttl)onkofthe Flantbm?terlal. 4f | h half of ball di dby F | -ro-pose . =-LOD LOD
d. Till the compost into the existing soil to a minimum depth of thirty-six (36) inches using the city’s soil ¢ Ire bas ets/tvylne/ urlap removed from at least the top half of root ball, or as directed by Forestry Inspector. . . . Limit of Disturbance (LOD)
profile rebuilding specification. d. Allburlap or twine removed completely. CC 3 Cercis canadesis/Eastern Redbud 6-8 foot height Ball and burlap
e. If soil does not meet nutrient standards, mitigate soil chemistry to meet the chemical parameters. ?' ’I;IIO hose ?—Imi wire; staking ar}d strapp;}ng pedr Eltyfplsntlng dzta;lll. Wb o dotail h CV 5 Crataegus viridis 'Winter King'/Winter King Hawthorn 1 3/4-2 inch caliper Ball and burlap PI’OpOSed UnderSTory free
: P : TS : i . ting Hole a minimum of twice the width of the root ball; cou e greater. Planting detail assumes soil has [P . .
2. The Forestry Inspector may require additional soil specifications, based on site conditions. anting , 8 8 * _
been prepared per the city's specifications (Planting, #3). oV 6 Ostrya virginiana/lronwood 2-2 1/2inch caliper Ball and burlap Proposed shade tree
Il Soil Specification FOR PLANTING WITHIN EXISTING GREEN SPACE AREAS WHICH HAVE BEEN PROTECTED g. Mulched properly, per City planting detail. *See the latest Forest Conservation Plan (FTPO#2007-00012) amendment for replacement tree information.
FROM CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS (One of two options, as determined by Forestry Inspector) Refer to approved h.  Wildlife protection installed, if required; type approved by the Forestry Inspector.
City of Rockville Detail A-7
7. Trees not complying with the above requirements may be rejected at the discretion of the City Forestry Inspector. 30 15 O 30 60
1 See definitions section #9
Page 1 of 3| Page 2 of 3 Page 3 of 3 Scole- ]“:30'

6 Montgomery Village Avenue, Suite 620
Gaithersburg, Maryland 20879

Phone: (301) 444-8282

www.stantec.com

Fax: (301) 444-8181

The Contractor shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions. DO NOT scale the
drawing - any errors or omissions shall be reported to Stantec without delay.

The Copyrights to all designs and drawings are the property of Stantec. Reproduction

or use for any purpose other than that authorized by Stantec is forbidden.
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drawing - any errors or omissions shall be reported to Stantec without delay.

NELSON STREET
(70" R/W)

\
W o
| \ NON-NATIVE INVASIVE STATEMENT (NNI) GENERAL NOTES \us¥>=" 9% U 5
3 \ W S Sy, 3
; 1. Site Area: 140,515 s.f. (3.23 acres). Tax Map-KS 22, Parcel 161. QRIS i 2
\ Non-Native Invasive Plants noted onsite listed in order of prevalence: 2. Existing Zoning: R-%0. ( ) P 4 & WOODLEY m 2
. \ , , . 3 Boundary & Topo information for the site is from a field survey by Fowler and Associates & GARDENS - © 3
\ 'Ori'negéo';rsﬁ(gs‘gea ACG/QSWIUS fo)J’CU/C'TUS) dated March 2001. Surrounding property information was also from Fowler and Associates. 0,,)(0 o2 PARK&/ “ -
. - ~ - - " i i N\2 Y Q ]
: W ubus pnoenicolasius Contour lines and adjacent structures shown were obtained from MNCPPC GIS WASHINGTO % N SITE R I =
e - iaria petiolata information 5/10/22 A S °© ¥ ¢
L \ Garlic Mustard (Al fiolata) ' ormation 5/10/22. 7 2\ ‘ o
—d \ -Japanese Honeysuckle (Lonicera japonical) 4. Tree locations shown were field surveyed with the exception of trees 67-79, which were g B\« 2 =z 3
: . . \ -Bush Honeysuckle (Lonicera tatarica) ocularly located on 3/18/21 by Devin Kennedy, PLA. NATIONAL PIKE ) N 3 o 3
; ,/é > — -Tree of Heaven (Ailanthus alfissimay) 5. The site is within the Watts Branch watershed (USE-I) 2 y Go s o
i / \ 'm'lﬁjﬁ'M'nRUTe ((/’DQGTSICC’”CI'T%effO)/'GTG} 6. Soils information was obtained from MCATLAS, MNCPPC INDQPK 2 WARFIELD DR /o> le/\//l/& 250 8
5 — —— -Muliitlora Rose (Rosa multiflora GIS Information. &, = 7 “ e 2
A | : GO-I | \\ -Privet (Ligustrum sp.) 7. There are no streams onsite and not wihtin FEMA floodplain areas. = % B 4 o z % 8
: . . . . 8. A review was requested from MD-DNR to confirm there are no known S 4 % S ST § ORESIION 8
|_| , - I \ See plan below for the locations and coverage percentage for the invasives listed above. rare, threatened, or endangered species onsite. :; S, ~SZCARR AVE LYNCH 87%% el
I'U 5 o | FORS I \ 9. There are no historic features onsite. o = 2 o SEh g %
; — LO 10.  There were no rock outcropping or scenic views of note observed 2 BEALL Ave < =30 ¢
I r- - T 15 \ \ o ! <z onsite. = % ERSO =kz % o—0U 3T
| @) P ROP \ Pl l O , 11.  Field work to confirm the existing tree locations and sizes was performed NP WEST 5 S £5g2¢
(= 70 N | E \ \~ ! S ‘ on 3/18/22 by Devin Kennedy, PLA. S/ P e L - 9835 3
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REPLACEMENT TREE/ MTC LIST :
— —i = | 3%
KEY QTY BOTANICAL NAME/COMMON NAME SIZE COMMENTS ) RN SN g ‘"~
NN
Shade Trees 5(- "S>
oo =0
: : , S 9S>0
* QC 1 Quercus coccinea/Scarlet Oak 2 1/2-3 inch caliper Ball and burlap T L2z
Understory Trees 5 - %% : UQJ o
1 =29Z0% 2
* QV 5 Ostrya virginiana/lronwood 2-2 1/2 inch caliper Ball and burlap —— e e e e e e oo 8 L
*See sheet FCP 2 of 2 for Replacement Tree/MTC information. LOD 8 S AN
—
Roofline, \, N A O oy oy 8
Soils Chart g
SYMBOL NAME K-factor HYDRIC SLOPE SEEDLING MORTALITY COMMENTS (] Z()
2B Glenelg 0.32 No 3-8% Slight very deep &well drained " MeetEx. - Staging/Laydown Area 8 T
1C Gaila 0.3 No 8-12% Slight very deep &well drained S " (On existing foundation) 3=
54A Hatfboro 0.49 Yes 8-12% Slight very deep & poorly drained O LU
o
)
-0
1
TREE LIST €5
UN@)
ID |[COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME SIZE(DBH) in inches CR”lC/?IC'}SI(aSOi; Zf(e)e'\er (CRZ) CONDITION/REMARKS CTLA Rating E O
1* |Scarlet Oak Quercus coccinea 30 45 Some cavities in frunk, significant branch shedding, no response wood 75 T O
3  |White Pine Pinus strobus 26 39 15% LCR, significant branch shedding 82 G:) t
4* |Silver Maple Acer saccharinum 33 49.5 Large cavity in frunk, good response wood 85 E 2
6 Red Mulberrry Morus rubra Multi-Stem 8,10,6 15 Irregular form, poor structure, moderate decay 4] D
9* |Northern Red Oak Quercus rubra 32 48 Shallow roots, mower damage, large deadwood 4"+, previous branch failure 85 < z
10 |Scarlet Oak Quercus coccinea 25 37.5 Significant decay at bole and structural roofs, large deadwood 6"/ REMOVED 57 E
11 |Silver Maple Acer saccharinum MS 24, 18,12,10,8 36 Half buried rooft flare, heavy load on base 82 o 2 O
12 |White Pine Pinus strobus 26 39 Girdling root, internal decay, minor deadwood/ REMOVED 85 3 o. Q
13 |Red Maple Acer rubrum 25 37.5 Compacted roofts, cavities, poor structure, previous branch failures /TBR 75 < c
14 |Red Maple Acer rubrum 26 39 Some poor branch connections, Small girdling roofts 88 g < .9 (2
15 |Red Maple Acer rubrum 20 30 Half buried root flare, some trunk cavities, good response wood /TBR 88 ° S "5 LI o
20* |Southern Red Oak Quercus falcata 32 48 Compacted root zone 24 9 = g S A g
21* |Southern Red Oak Quercus falcata 32 48 Compacted rootzone 91 _1 ﬁ S 2 qh, o =
22 |Southern Red Oak Quercus falcata 27 40.5 Irregular form 78 o 0 S S E N é R g
23 |Southern Red Oak Quercus falcata 28 42 Mower damage 91 8_<>( > g’ 9 c R o
25* |Southern Red Oak Quercus falcata 30 45 Minor deadwood 97 % 2 o ¢ O E 2 8‘ =
27* |Southern Red Oak Quercus falcata 38 57 Minor deadwood 97 o 2 g if O al ‘g s G
28* |Southern Red Oak Quercus falcata 34 51 97 Q al 3] v% -'U-) 2 [%) é’
30* |Southern Red Oak Quercus falcata 38 57 Minor deadwood 97 o) 9 _8 ) Ie) () O % = ‘°
31 |Southern Red Oak Quercus falcata 23 34.5 Compacted root zone, deacayed fopped frunk, half dead 4] . § O O 8 8 3 O o A(‘) >
32 |Pin Oak Quercus palustris 19 28.5 Topped canopy, half dead 50 —f— - o0z & o @) L. ; % &3 O
33* |Scarlet Oak Quercus coccinea 33 49.5 Minor deadwood 88 20 GAS EASEMENT I_EG E N D
34 |Scarlet Oak Quercus coccinea 24 36 Poor root flare and growing space, half gone canopy and frunk 44 Seal
35 |Scarlet Oak Quercus coccinea 28 42 Half pruned on power line side 88 LIBER A271 F(_)l_l_()_f)??‘ Tree Line
37 |Northern Red Oak Quercus rubra 28 42 Mower damage, pruning on power line side 82 -7 Invasive Species Line
39 Wh!‘re P!ne P!nus strobus 23 34.5 Rc?oT.zone crowdeq, |rr.eg.u.lor ‘rrunl.<, significant deadwood 85 Significant Trees (Surveyed) @@ N
43 |White Pine Pinus strobus 17 25.5 Girdling roofts, debiris, significant dieback, 15% LCR 53 L . Rl o &
44 |Black Cherry Prunus serotina 12 18 Buried root flare, phototrophic lean, poor scaffold branches 56 Significant Trees (Visually Located) Qﬁl :: ;"
45 |Black Cherry Prunus serotina 13 19.5 Buried root flare, photofrophic lean 69 Significant Replacement Tree ~
48 |White Pine Pinus strobus 23 34.5 Slightly irregular form 88 Tree removed since site verification 7N —';’ "
50 |White Pine Pinus strobus 13 19.5 Girdling roots, 10% LCR 63 Existing Tree Critical Root Zone (CRZ) L O ) 2.
52 |Southern Red Oak Quercus falcata 24 36 Half gone, fopped, large amount of decay/ REMOVED 32 Tree to be removed (TBR) ® ~_.7
53 |Red Maple Acer rubrum 25 37.5 In planter box, large cavity, irregular form, dieback 75
59* |Scarlet Oak Quercus coccinea 45 67.5 Minor deadwood 88 Pr(_)PerTy Boundary - T
62* |Scarlet Oak Quercus coccinea 45 67.5 Shallow roofts, large leader failure, minor dead wood 78 Exisifng Rights-of-Way -
63* |Red Maple Acer rubrum 38 57 Good root flare, deck over root zone 82 Existing Lot Lines ST
65 |White Pine Pinus strobus 28 42 Debris over root zone, irregular form/ REMOVED 88 Exisitng Bldg. Restriction Lines —
67 |Redbud Cercis canadensis 5 7.5 SIGNIFICANT REPLACEMENT TREE 100 Existing Grade -
68 |Northern Red Oak Quercus rubra 8 12 Half buried root zone, possible girdling root/ SIGNIFICANT REPLACEMENT TREE 94 Existi - Project No. Scale
. | : xisting Chainlink Fences X X X X—
69 |Scarlet Oak Quercus coccinea 12 18 Crowded root zone, slightly irregular form 21 o o r—n" 2026262207 1"=30"
70 |Black Locust Robinia pseudoacacia 14 21 Slightly buried root zone, phototrophic lean, irregular form 82 - Existing Buildings e
71 |Tree of Heaven Ailanthus alfissima 10 15 Slightly buried root zone, phototrophic lean, some deadwood 60 . . Soil Type Bounda -
72 |Black Locust Robinia pseudoacacia 10 15 Slightly buried root zone, photofrophic lean, irregular form 57 Community Planmn_g & P 0 i ¢ .28. ee2zzoeee Design Checked
73 Tree of Heaven Allanthus alfissima 14 21 Slightly buried root hototrophic | Development Services ~ Proposed Buildings ] oK S
ghtly buried root zone, phototrophic lean 63 .
74 |Tree of Heaven Ailanthus alfissima 19 28.5 Buried root zone 82 Received Proposed -LOD LOD Drawn Date
75 |Silver Maple Acer saccharinum 22 33 Buried root flare, debris, photofrophic lean, vines, irregular form 75 11/30/2022 Limit of Disturbance (LOD) DK Nov. 2002
76 |Red Maple Acer rubrum 25 37.5 Debris over root zone, irregular form, vines, some deadwood 75 Proposed MTC/Replacement Trees ¢/ oV
77 |London Plane Tree Platanus x acerifolia 7 10.5 Small girdling roots 97 30 15 0 30 40 'I' Sheet
78 |Scarlet Oak Quercus coccinea 26 39 Covered in debris, vines, deadwood, poor branch connecftions 66 Proposed Tree Protection Fencing p—1p TP TP i
79 |Pin Oak Quercus palustris 10 15 Large girdling roofts 97 Scale: 1'=30' Proposed Root Pruning 4 Of 9
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SEQUENCE OF EVENTS

The permittee is responsible for strict adherence to the sequence and details as outlined. During each stage of the project, forestry staff
may provide additional direction based on site conditions, unforeseen circumstances, or approved revisions.

PRE-CONSTRUCTION

Permittee shall obtain a Forestry Permit (FTP) for the project and secure copies of the approved Forest Conservation Plan (FCP)
for distribution to contractors. The Permittee is responsible for obtaining a Maryland Roadside Tree Permit if applicable.
Contact Miss Utility at 1-800 257-7777.

The Permittee must coordinate and schedule an onsite preconstruction meeting with the following attendees: Permittee,
Construction Superintendent, Maryland LTE/ISA Certified Arborist (if required by Forestry Department), the City Forestry
Inspector, City Project Inspector, and City Sediment Control Inspector. The limits of disturbance must be staked and flagged
prior to the preconstruction meeting. No land disturbance shall occur prior to this meeting. This includes, but is not limited to,
the installation of tree protection fencing, sediment control measures, clearing, grading and tree stress reduction measures.
The limits of disturbance will be reviewed, and tree protection and tree care measures will be discussed.

No land disturbance shall begin before stress-reduction measures as indicated on the approved FCP, or otherwise directed by
the Forestry Inspector have been implemented and approved by Forestry Inspector. Measures not specified on the plan may
be required as determined by the Forestry Inspector in consultation with the Permittee’s MD LTE/ISA Certified Arborist.
Appropriate stress-reduction measures may include, but are not limited to:
a. Root pruning
Crown reduction or pruning
Watering
Fertilizing
Surface mulching
Vertical mulching
Root aeration matting

™o oo o

A professional with the dual credentials of Maryland Department of Natural Resources Licensed Tree Expert (LTE) and
International Society of Arboriculture Certified Arborist (ISA CA) must perform all stress reduction measures. Documentation
of these qualifications may be required. The measures must be done in accordance with ANS/ Standards for Tree Care
Operations (A300) and other industry best management practices. Implementation of the stress reduction measures must be
observed by the Forestry Inspector or written documentation, including photographs must be sent via mail or email to the City
Forestry Inspector.

Temporary tree protection devices, including signage, shall be installed per the approved Forest Conservation Plan, or as
otherwise directed by the Forestry Inspector, and prior to any land disturbance. Tree protection fencing locations must be
staked and flagged prior to the pre-construction meeting. The Forestry Inspector, in coordination with the City Sediment
Control Inspector, may make field adjustments to increase the survivability of trees and forest shown as saved on the approved
plan. The Permittee must contact the Forestry Inspector to schedule a follow up construction inspection after installing all tree
protection measures and performing all stress reduction measures. Upon a satisfactory inspection by the Forestry Inspector
and Sediment Control Inspector, a Notice to Proceed will be issued and clearing and grading can commence. Temporary tree
protection devices may include:

a. Chain link fence (four feet high)

b. Super silt fence with wire strung between the support poles (minimum 4 feet high) with high visibility flagging.

c. 14 gauge 2 inch x 4 inch welded wire fencing supported by steel T-bar posts (minimum 4 feet high) with high visibility

flagging.

6. The Permittee and contractor shall maintain the temporary tree protection devices for the duration of the project and the
location must not be altered without prior approval of the Forestry Inspector. No equipment, trucks, materials, debris, or any
other items may be stored within the tree protection fence areas during the entire construction project. No access beyond
the fenced area will be permitted. Tree Protection fencing shall not be removed without prior approval of the Forestry
Inspector.

7. Long term tree protection devices/techniques, as shown on the FCP or as directed by the Forestry Inspector may include but
are not limited to:
a. Root aeration systems
Retaining walls
Raised sidewalks
Tunneling of utilities
Pier and panel walls
Porous pavers

~ooooT

DURING CONSTRUCTION

1. Periodic inspections at the discretion of the Forestry Inspector will occur during the construction project. Corrections and
repairs to all tree protection devices and other protective measures, as determined by the Forestry Inspector, must be made
within the timeframe established by the Forestry Inspector.

2. The Permittee must immediately notify the Forestry Inspector of any damage to trees, forests, understory, ground cover, and
any other undisturbed areas shown on the plan. Remedial actions to the restore these areas will be determined by the Forestry
Inspector and the corrective actions must be made within the timeframe established by the Forestry Inspector.

3. Failure to comply with the approved FCP or any directive of the City Forester’s office is a violation of the Forest and Tree
Preservation Ordinance (FTPO). Pursuant to Section 10.5-34 of the FTPO, a fine in the amount of $1,000 may be imposed for
each violation. Each day a violation continues is a separate violation. In addition, a stop work order may be issued until the
violation has been abated and the fine has been paid or an appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 10.5-35 of the FTPO.
Additional punitive measures as stated under Section 10.5-34 of the FTPO may be imposed.

POST CONSTRUCTION

1. After construction is completed, the Permittee must request a final inspection in writing with the Forestry Inspector. At the
final inspection, the Forestry Inspector may require additional corrective measures, which may include, but is not limited to:
a. Removal and replacement of dead and dying trees

Wound repair

Clean up of retention areas including trash removal

2. After the final inspection and completion of all corrective measures the Forestry Inspector will request all temporary tree and
forest protection devices be removed from the site. Removal of tree protection devices that also operate for erosion and
sediment control must be coordinated with both the City Sediment Control Inspector and the Forest Conservation Inspector.
No additional grading, sodding, or burial may take place after the tree protection fencing is removed.

b. Pruning of damaged, dead or declining limbs
c. Surface mulching

d. Soil aeration

e. Fertilization

f.  Watering

g.

h.

INSTALLATION OF PLANT MATERIAL

1. The Permittee is responsible for obtaining the approved Forest Conservation Plan/Landscape Plan and providing a copy to the
Landscape Contractor. The Permittee shall ensure that the Landscape Contractor can secure the plants shown the
FCP/Landscape Plan. Plant substitutions are not allowed. It is strongly recommended that plant material be secured from
supplier by the project start date.

A pre-planting meeting is required before installation of landscaping, afforestation, or reforestation. The applicant must
schedule an on-site pre-planting meeting with the City Forestry Inspector. Attendees must include the Permittee, landscape
contractor, and Forestry Inspector. Trees and shrubs shall conform to the current edition of the American Standard for
Nursery Stock (ANSI 260.1).

Comply with appropriate City Soil Specification:
. Soil Specification FOR TREE PLANTING WHERE EXISTING PAVEMENT OR OTHER IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WERE

PREVIOUSLY LOCATED OR WHERE EXISTING GREENSPACE HAS BEEN SEVERELY DEGRADED?

1. Site preparation
a. Demolish existing impervious surface and remove all existing asphalt, concrete, stone and construction

materials to expose subsoil free of debris.

b. Excavate so that final planting bed will provide quality soil to a depth of forty-eight (48) inches, and to
a radius of 10" minimum or to new hard edge of planting bed, whichever is less.

c. Loosen exposed subsoil below 48” by ripping 18” into the sub grade elevation.

d. Test to ensure that planting bed drains at a rate of at least 1 inch/per hour.

e. Install imported soil to fill excavated planting bed. Imported soil shall have a texture of LOAM, per the
USDA soil classification system and a chemical composition compatible with healthy tree growth. When
installing the soil, it should be installed in lifts or layers of < 12 inches (30 cm), tamping or watering
(not both) between lifts to minimize potential settling.

2. Immediately prior to installation of plant material, the soil must be tested and must have a pH range
between 5.5 and 7 and a nutrient content which corresponds to an adequate rating, per current industry
standards. Amend soil, if necessary, to achieve the current industry standard.

3. The Forestry Inspector may require additional soil specifications, based on site conditions.

1. Soil Specification FOR PLANTING WHERE EXISTING GREEN SPACE HAS NOT BEEN PROTECTED FROM
CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS BUT IS NOT SEVERELY DEGRADED.
1. Site Preparation:

a. Remove all construction debris and top four to six inches of existing soil.

b. Test remaining existing soil to verify a pH range between 5.5 and 7, and has a nutrient content which
corresponds to an adequate rating, per current industry standards.

c. Apply four (4) inches of mature compost evenly over the entire planting surface. (4" = 12 Cubic
Yard/1,000s.f.). Provide compost supplier information and specifications to the City Forestry Inspector
for approval prior to install

d. Till the compost into the existing soil to a minimum depth of thirty-six (36) inches using the city’s soil
profile rebuilding specification.

e. If soil does not meet nutrient standards, mitigate soil chemistry to meet the chemical parameters.

2. The Forestry Inspector may require additional soil specifications, based on site conditions.

1. Soil Specification FOR PLANTING WITHIN EXISTING GREEN SPACE AREAS WHICH HAVE BEEN PROTECTED FROM
CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS (One of two options, as determined by Forestry Inspector) Refer to approved City of
Rockville Detail A-7
1. Test existing soil to verify it has a pH range between 5.5 and 7, and a nutrient content which corresponds

to an adequate rating, per current industry standards. If soil does not meet nutrient standards, one of two
options will be performed to mitigate the soil:
a. Option1-  Till Method- Depth of tilling for planting must be at least twenty-four (24) inches:

i. Apply four (4) inches of mature compost evenly over the entire planting surface (4" = 12 cubic
yards/1,000 s.f.). Provide compost supplier information and specifications to the City Forestry
Inspector for approval prior to install.

ii. Till the compost into the existing soil to a minimum depth of twenty-four (24”) inches.

b. Option2— Aeration and Vertical Mulching

i. Usinga 2- 3" Auger, drill a series of holes in the soil to a depth of twenty-four (24) inches.

ii. Begin at the edge of the hole dug for the root ball and continue drilling at one-foot intervals
(maximum), in concentric rings around the tree out to ten (10) feet from the tree.

jii. Each hole must be refilled with mature compost.
c. The Forestry Inspector may require additional soil specifications, based on site conditions.

Page 2

V. Soil testing of the existing soil may be conducted with PRIOR approval from the City’s Forestry Inspector to
determine the number and location of the samples. The above requirements may be reduced if soil testing
shows the following:

1. Soil pHis between 5.5 and 7
2. The top 24" of existing soil contains a minimum of 4-6% organic matter by weight
3. Thesoil is free of contaminants
4. The soil texture is sandy loam or loam
5. The soil has an infiltration rate not less than 1" per hour
6. The soil does not contain debris or stones greater than one inch
7. The soluble salt content is less than 3 dS/m
8. Consult the University of Maryland Extension website: http://extension.umd.edu/ for a listing of
commercial soil testing facilities.
V. Soil preparation is required for street trees planted within the city’s rights-of-way and private street trees, if

they are part of the approved plan.

3. Have an organic matter content between 4-6%.
Have low salinity as indicated by a soluble salt content which is less than 3 dS/m
5. Be free of debris, stone, gravel, trash, large sticks, heavy metals, and other deleterious
contaminants, (if screening is used to remove debris, screen size must be % inch or larger).
6. Have a nutrient profile such that it has an adequate rating, per current industry standards.
7. Be free of noxious weed seeds

b. Compost

h. Eradicate, suppress and control non-native and invasive plant species during the maintenance period to the
satisfaction of the City Forestry Inspector.
i. Installing and maintaining devices to protect against wildlife damage.

j.  Removal of staking and strapping after six months, or as directed by the Forestry Inspector.

NON-NATIVE INVASIVE PLANT CONTROL:

i. Compost shall be composed of leaves, yard waste, or food waste. Biosolid-based composts shall not be
used. A compost sample with analysis shall be submitted for approval to the City Forestry Division befoi
application.

ii. Stability refers to the rate of biological breakdown, measured by carbon dioxide release. Maturity refer
completeness of the aerobic composting process and suitability (lack of plant toxicity) as a plant growtt
media, often measured by ammonia release and by plant growth tests. Compost manufacturers that
subscribe to the US Composting Council’s testing program may document stability as compost testing 7
below in accordance with TMECC 05.08-B, “Carbon Dioxide Evolution Rate”. Maturity (suitability for pla
growth) may be documented as compost testing greater than 80% in accordance with TMECC 05.05-A,
“Germination and Vigor”. Compost is considered mature and stable if it tests at 6.0 or higher on the Sol

The City of Rockville maintains a list of non-native and invasive plants for certain available on the City’s website. The State
of Maryland maintains a noxious weed list. The Permittee shall submit a Non-Native and Invasive Management Plan to the
City Forestry Inspector for review and approval prior to the pre-planting meeting. Details to be included in the management
plan are:

a. Narrative and/or plan stating the location, type and amount of non-native and invasive plants present on the site.
Proposed treatment measures and methods of control by plant type.
Timing and frequency of treatments by plant type.

~0o oo o

4. The depths and grades shown on plan drawings are final grades after settlement and shrinkage of the organic material. The . 3 o e o . . Plan for seeding and/or re-planting following management/eradication treatment.
contractor shall install the soil mix at a higher level to anticipate this reduction of volume. All grades are assumed to be ‘as Com;.)ost Mat‘_"”ty Index Riatlng, Whlc_h 'sa comblnatlon.of Carbon Dioxide and Ammonia Maturity Tests Proposed signage type and locations for installing herbicide application notification signs.
measured” to be prior to the addition of any surface compost till layer or mulch or sod (test information and equipment available at www.solvita.com).
P Y P Y ’ iii. Compost shall also be: Copies of contractor certifications/pesticide licenses.
. . : : . ' . . . . . 1. Free of weed seeds.
5. All ditallsp;;fntthe::ﬁtntmg plans regarding plant quality and proper planting will be discussed including but not limited to: S S U R S————— Contractor is responsible for complying with MDE, EPA and other governmentagency regulations as well as obtaining
b‘ 5 le y‘f ) 3. Have a soluble salt content which is less than 3 dS/m. proper permits from these agencies as applicable. The Forestry inspector must be notified 48 hours in advance prior to
’ roper or.m or sp.eC|es: X X X X commencing any and all treatments.
c. Proper ratio of caliper size/height to container size/root ball size. c. Severely Degraded Soil
d: Properpruning cuts ir-applicable in aerordanes with caprentANS AS007pruning standards (generally there shiould i. Soil shall be considered severely degraded if grade was lowered or raised more than 14 inches OR soil v The Forestry Inspector will perform periodic inspections of the non-native and invasive treatments throughout the
be no recent pruning). compacted in lifts regardless of the final grade OR was used as a staging area for construction materials warranty and maintenance periad. The applicant may be required to submit proof of treatment.
e. No co-dominant stems or multiple trunks (unless approved by FCP or by The Forestry Inspector). equipment or processes.
f.  Sound graft union. i,
g. Free of girdling roots, or the ability to remove girdling roots without damaging the tree.
h. Trees shall be healthy, vigorous, insect/disease free, and without cankers/cracks or trunk damage. POST INSTALLATION
G. Eroper In;tall;a;llon TR . isti q 1. The Permittee shall notify the City Forestry Inspector IN WRITING when the planting is complete and request a post plan’
a. oottlare no higherthan 3 Inches ro.m xisting grade. i i X inspection. The inspection must include the Permittee, landscape contractor and Forestry Inspector. The maintenance
b. Exposed root flare (not graft); removing more than several inches of soil to expose the root flare may result in the . ; . . . .
L . warranty period will not begin until the City Forestry Inspector has accepted ALL plantings.
rejection of the plant material.
Z' rllllf blasketst/tv.\nne/burlapdremovtladtf:om 4t fewst hsitop it afroot ball.an asdirecied by Forestry Inspetor: 2. Trees will be inspected for plant quality and proper planting in accordance with City specifications and nursery standa
’ uriap:or w.lne rem.ove comple ‘.ay4 X X X Once the maintenance period has begun, the applicant is responsible for maintaining plant health in accordance with
e. Nohose and wire; staking and strapping per City planting detail. sisnied Wanaptyand Msiitenance Asreement
f.  Planting Hole a minimum of twice the width of the root ball; could be greater. Planting detail assumes soil has been ’
merirej per thT city s(s:!iecﬁlcatt.lonz(lzla.rtlng, #3). 3. Routine inspections will be conducted throughout the warranty period and the applicant will be notified in writing wl
g u C_ € propery, yf)er 1y p.an |ng. etall. corrective measures are required. Failure to complete the corrective measures by the given date may result in fines be
h.  Wildlife protection installed, if required; type approved by the Forestry Inspector. issued, permits revoked, extension of warranty period or other punitive measures.
7. Trees not complying with the above requirements may be rejected at the discretion of the City Forestry Inspector. & Sishmalatenaneeshallinelis When spRroprsts, BUEnek Hecassatiy ba lmaits:
8. Tree planting will generally not be permitted between the dates of June 1 and September 1, or when the ground is frozen. @ Weskly wananingreoual to 10igsllons per-ealipermessure of bree diameter: (ex¢ 2.5° saliper freg=23
gallons/week.) Documented drenching natural rainfall may substitute for weekly watering.
9. DEFINITIONS b. Control of competing vegetation throughoutthe maintenance period as necessary.
a. Topsoil c. Fertilizing, as required by soil analysis.
i. Soil can be considered topsoil if it originates from an A horizon of a natural soil or is a mineral soil with 4- d. Pruning, mulching, tightening of strapping, resetting of plants to proper grades or upright position.
6%% organic matter content, and a NRCS textural class similar to pre-development conditions A horizon e. Furnishing and applying pesticides or other items necessary to thwartdamage from insects and disease.
soils for the site, or as specified by the City Forestry Division. The city Forestry Division will specify a LOAM f. Providing protection measures such as fencing and interpretive signs as necessary, to prevent destruction
texture in the absence of native conditions listed above. Blended soils shall not be used unless specified by degradation of the planting site.
the City Fores.try Division. In adt.:lition, topsoil shall: g. Replacement of dead and dying trees. Survival standards contained in the State Forest Conservation Manual sha
1. Befriable and well drained be followed for the protection and satisfactory establishment of forest where applicable.
2. Have a pH between 5.5-7.
Page 4 of 6 Page Page 6 of 6
NOTES: NOTES: —_— e
1. RETENTION AREAS WILL BE SET AS PART OF THE STANDARD SYMBOL TREE PROTECTION
REVIEW PROCESS AND PRECONSTRUCTION 1. PRACTICE MAY BE
MEETING. TERE PROTECTION COMBINED WITH — AR ——PF—— AREA
FENCE TO BE ERECTED IN NTR NO DISTURBANCE OR ACCESS
LINE WITH ROOT PRUNING SEDIMENT CO oL PERMITTED BEYOND THIS POINT
2. BOUNDARIES OF RETENTION AREAS MUST BE LIMITS. FENCE. ROOT FENCING, PER DIRECTION VIOLATIONS ENFORCED PER CITY
STAKED AT THE PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AND PRUNING LINEI AND LOD OF FORESTRY STAFF. CODE CHAPTER 10.5
FLAGGED PRIOR TO ROOT PRUNING. ARE THE SAMé LINE. SEE
DETAIL A-6 FOR FENCE 2. LOCATION AND LIMITS AREA DE
3. EXACT LOCATION OF ROOT PRUNING SHALL BE SPECIFICATIONS OF FENCING SHALL BE | -
DETERMINED IN THE FIELD IN COORDINATION WITH . COORDINATED IN THE PROTECCION DE
THE FORESTRY INSPECTOR. FIELD WITH FORESTRY ARBOLES
STAFF.
4. EXCAVATED AREA MUST BE IMMEDIATELY BACK ggﬁgg&g‘zﬁ& 32%?‘2
FILLED WITH EXCAVATED SOIL OR OTHER ORGANIC 3. BOUNDARIES OF PUNTO
SOIL AS SPECIFIED PER PLAN OR BY THE P.ROTECTlON AREA MUST VIOLACIONES FORZADAS POR
FORESTRY INSPECTOR. BE STAKED PRIOR TO CODIGO CAPITULO 10.5
5. ROOTS SHALL BE CLEANLY CUT USING D PROTECTINE T 10 Max, ge BT
VIBRATORY KNIFE OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE CE. TWEEN POSTS
EQUIPMENT. ROOT PRUNING METHODS AND
MEANS MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI 4. ROOT DAMAGE SHOULD 1 10"12" WEATHERPROOF
STANDARD A3000. BE AVOIDED. ROOT 5 SIGNS SECUREDTO
PRUNING TO OCCUR A FENCE AT 30' O.C. (MAX)
6. ALL PRUNING MUST BE EXECUTED AT LOD PRIOR TO OR IN - 7 ' .
SHOWN ON PLANS OR AS AUTHORIZED BY THE CONJUNCTION WITH L P 6' MIN. METAL 'T" l:ENCE
FORESTRY INSPECTOR. INSTALLATION, AS T . POSTS DRIVEN 24" INTO
ROOT PRUNE VIA SHOWN ON FCP PLAN OR TP T T i THE GROUND. FENCE
7. SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING MAY BE REQUIRED AIRSPACElOR TRENCH 24° PER DIRECTION OF Ll T L) ‘K MIN 4' ABOVE GRADE.
FOR ROOT PRUNED TREES THROUGHOUT THE MIN DEPTH OR AS FORESTRY STAFF. ‘ L NEONFLAGGING
GROWING SEASON DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DETERMINED AT S/GN
SUBSEQUENT WARRANTY AND MAINTENANCE PRECONSTRUCTION 5. PROTECTIVE SIGNAGE [ WELDED WIRE FENCE
FERIOH: MEETING. IS REQUIRED. + 14/14 GA. GALVANIZED
7 WIRE 2"4" OPENING
- =< | 6. FENCING SHALL 4
EXISTING —— ~ /’J }< BE MAINTAINED 2 |
CONSTRUCTION. L MRS
REMOVAL WITH [ ™
APPROVAL BY CITY T
FORESTRY STAFF. [ 24*MINIMUM
ROOT PRUNING MUST DEPTH
NOT EXTEND BEYOND ELEVATION
THE LOD BELOW GRADE. NLS
- \ : 1 440
O UAT DETAIL WO DETAIL
APPROVED BY: APPROVED BY:
: / E ROOT PRUNING DETAIL A-3 CITY FORESTER TREE PROTECTION FENCE DETAIL A6
DATE: 33017 ‘ DATE 3/50 7
‘ 4
June 2018 June 2018

FC Worksheet from FTPO #2007-00012 (2007)
FOREST CONSERVATION WORKSHEET

CITY OF ROCKVILLE FOREST CONSERVATION WORKSHEET
GEORGETOWN HILL CHILD CARE CENTER

NET TRACT AREA:
A. Total tract area 4,500 S,F.
B. Deductions
{1and dedication not in construction on this plan,
other deductions - specify) 0
C. Net Tract Area = 4,500 S.F.

LAND USE CATEGORY:
ZONING:

Place a *"1**

under the column
corresponding to the
correct zone of

the site R-E, RS R-40, R-30,
R-20, RTH,

R-90,] R-75, c
I

RPR, R~H 0-3,
T

R-60, R~150

Zone: 1
(choese only one)

D. Afforestation Threshold 15% X
E. Conservation Threshold 25% X

EXISTING FOREST COVER:

F. Existing forest cover (within net tract) = 0
G. Area of forest above conservation threshold = 0

BREAK EVEN POINT:

H. Breakeven Point
(amount of forest retained so that no mitigation is required) =
I. Clearing permitted without mitigation =

o0

PROPOSED FOREST CLEARING:

J. Total area of forest to be cleared =
K. Total area of forest to be retained =

oo

PLANTING REQUIREMENTS:

Reforestation for clearing above conservation threshold =
Reforestation for ciearing below conservation threshold =
Credit for retention above conservation threshold =

Total reforestation requirved =

Total afforestation required = 675 S.F.
Total planting requirement = o*

(675 S.F. @ $2.00/8.F. = $1,350.00)

cooo

e c=Er

*Afforestation to be satisfied by fee-in-l11eu of $2.00 per S.F.

Mitigation from FTPO #2007-00012 (2014 Amndmt.)

_REDLINE FOREST CONSERVATION MITIGATION

exception

staft, =

jetermined acceptable by City of Rocky e forestr

he land use category i * which requires an 15% afforestation threshold

- he mitigation amount is determined from the proposed limit of disturbance square footage -
multiplied by the afforestation thresho!d r
i ° The current fee-in-lieu multiplier for the

City of Rockville is $5.00 per square foot

PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE= 1,632.00 s.f

F AFFORESTATION REQUIREMENT(15%)= X 0.15
THRESHOLD= 244 .80 s.f

- FEE-IN-LIEU RATE= X $5.00 per s.f.
MITIGATION REQUIRED= $1,224.00

SIGNIFICANT TREE REPLACEMENT TABLE
from FTPO #2007-00012 (2007)

SIGNIFICANT TREE REPLACEMENT TABLE

24" PINE REMOVED

REPLACED WITH: I
0 QUANTITY COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME SIZE CONDITION/ REMARKS

qC 2 Scarlet Dak Quercus coccinea 2° - 2 1/2" cal. B3R 2.
cC 1 Eastern Redbud Cercis canadensis 10'-12" HT. Single Stem
NOTE: 8

-See Tree Table from sheet 1 of 2 for status of replacement trees already satisfied.
-One (1) Quercus coccinea is not exsiting onsite and will be replaced with
this amendment (Phase I-Community Pool House).

FOREST CONSERVATION MITIGATION
TABULATION

(Total required for this site)

-Afforestation mitigation required for the whole site (3.22 ac.)= 21,078 sf (0.48 ac.)

-Afforestation mitigation based on LOD (4,500 sf) -
satisfied from FTPO#2007-00012 (original FCP from 2007)= 675 sf. (0.02 ac.)
-Afforestation mitigation based on LOD (1,632 sf)
satisfied from FTPO#2007-00012 (Amendend FCP from 2014)= 245 sf. (0.01 ac.)
-Afforestation mitigation based on LOD (5,000 sf) proposed

with this FTPO#2007-00012 (This FCP amendment from 2022)= 1,200 sf. (0.05 ac.)

-Afforestation mitigation still required to be satisfied during

Phase Il of the Woodley Waves project= 18,958 sf. (0.44 ac.)

the same percentage of the fract area as the afforestation level (15%).
Credit will be satisfied per Forest Conservation Manual, Sect. 8(f) (1)
-Tract Area (LOD)=

-Afforestation/MTC requirement=
-Afforestation/MTC provided=

5,0005s.f. (0.11 ac.)

MINIMUM TREE COVER (MTC)

(For this amendment, Pool House-Phase |, 2022)
Per Section 10.5-22 (d)(1) of the FTPO: The Minimum Tree Cover (MTC) requirement is to provide onsite

5,000s.f. x 0.15= 750s.f. (0.02 ac.)
Two (2) (2.5" Cal) replacement trees - 2 x 400 sf.= 800 s.f.

FOREST CONSERVATION WORKSHEET

CITY OF ROCKVILLE FOREST CONSERVATION WORKSHEET

WOODLEY WAVES: Community Pool House (Phase |)

NET TRACT AREA:

A. Total fract area

B. Deductions (land dedication not in construction on this plan, other deductions - specify)

C. NetTract Area =

LAND USE CATEGORY:

ZONING: R-E,RS  R-90, R-75, R-40,R-30, C-1,C-2 I-1,1-2,1-3, I-
Place a"1" R-60, R-150 R-20, RTH, 4, O-1, 0-2, 0-3, TCO-1,
under the RPR,R-H  TCO-2, TCM-1, TCM-2,
column RPC

correspondin

g fo the

correct zone

of the site

Zone: 1

(choose only one)

D. Afforestation Threshold
E. Conservation Threshold

15%
25%

EXISTING FOREST COVER:

F. Existing forest cover (within net tract) =
G. Area of forest above conservation threshold =

BREAK EVEN POINT:

H. Breakeven Point (amount of forest retained so that no mitigation is required) =
l. Clearing permitted without mitigatfion =

PROPOSED FOREST CLEARING:

J. Total area of forest to be cleared =
K. Total area of forest to be retained =

PLANTING REQUIREMENTS:

L. Reforestation for clearing above conservation threshold =
M. Reforestation for clearing below conservation threshold =
N. Credit for retention above conservation threshold =

P. Total reforestation required =

Q. Total afforestation required =

R. Total planting requirement =

Forest Conservation Mitigation Notes

Community Planning &
Development Services
Received
11/30/2022

11
0.00

(5000s.f.LOD) 0.11

xF= 0.02
xF= 0.03

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.02
0.00

(750 s.f.)

(For this amendment, Community Pool House-Phase |, 2022)

Forest conservation mitigation for this minor modification to the special exception (SPX

satisfied via individual landscape trees.

The site existing zone (R-90) requires a 15% afforestation threshold.

The mitigation amount is determined from the proposed limit of disturbance (LOD) square footage multiplied

by the afforestation threshold.

PROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE (LOD)= 5,000 s.f.
AFFORESTATION REQUIREMENTS (15%)= X 0.15
THRESHOLD= 750 s.f.

MITIGATION PROVIDED=

) will be

Two (2) (2.5" Cal.) Trees- 2 x 400 s.f.= 800 s.f.

FOREST CONSERVATION WORKSHEET

(Full site requirement)

CITY OF ROCKVILLE FOREST CONSERVATION WORKSHEET
WOODLEY WAVES

NET TRACT AREA:

A. Total tfract area

B. Deductions (land dedication not in construction on this plan, other deductions - specify)

C. NetTract Area =

LAND USE CATEGORY:
ZONING: R-E, RS
Place a"1"

under the

column

2

R-90,

R-60,

-75, R-40, R-30, C-1,C-2, I-1,1-2,1-3, I
-150 R-20, RTH, 4, O-1, 0-2, 0-3, TCO-1,
RPR,R-H  TCO-2, TCM-1, TCM-2,
RPC

)

MINIMUM TREE COVER ()MTC)

(Total required for this site

the same percentage of the fract area as the afforestation level (15%).

-Tract Area=
-Afforestation/MTC requirement=

140,515 sf (3.22 ac.)
140,515 sf x 0.15= 21,078 s.f. (0.48 ac.)
-MTC requirement satisfied with -

this amendment (Phase | Woodley Waves)= 2,000 s.f. (0.05 ac.)

-MTC required to be safisfied with

the (Phase Il Woodley Waves) amendment= 19,078 s.f. (0.44 ac.)

Per Section 10.5-22 (d)(1) of the FTPO: The Minimum Tree Cover (MTC) requirement is to provide onsite

correspondin

gto the

correct zone

of the site

Zone: 1
(choose only one)

D. Afforestation Threshold
E. Conservation Threshold

15%
25%

EXISTING FOREST COVER:

F. Existing forest cover (within net tfract) =
G. Area of forest above conservation threshold =

SIGNIFICANT TREE REPLACEMENT
(for the proposed activity related to Pool House-Phase |, 2022)

per Sect. 10.5-22 (a) (1)
One (1) 20" tree TBR= Two (2) replacement trees @ 2.5" Cal. (OV)
One (1) 25" tree TBR= Three (3) replacment trees @ 2.5" Cal. (OV) (5-OV TOTAL)

One (1) Quercus coccinea (QC)/Scarlet oak proposed to be planted
per the replacement tree mitigation from FTPO#2007-0012(007)

KEY QTY BOTANICAL NAME/COMMON NAME SIZE COMMENTS

Shade Trees

QC 1 Quercus coccinea/Scarlet Oak 2 1/2-3inch caliper Ball and burlap

Understory Trees

ON 5 Ostrya virginiana/lronwood 2-2 1/2 inch caliper Ball and burlap

BREAK EVEN POINT:

H. Breakeven Point (amount of forest retained so that no mitigation is required) =
l. Clearing permitted without mitigation =

PROPOSED FOREST CLEARING:

J. Total area of forest to be cleared =
K. Total area of forest to be retained =

PLANTING REQUIREMENTS:

L. Reforestation for clearing above conservation threshold =
M. Reforestation for clearing below conservation threshold =
N. Credit for refention above conservation threshold =

P. Total reforestation required =

Q. Total afforestation required =

R. Total planting requirement =

3.22
0.00
3.22

xF= 0.48
F= 0.81

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.48
0.00

(301) 444-8181

Fax:

@
D
)
C
]
)
V)

(3071) 444-8282
The Contractor shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions. DO NOT scale the

6 Montgomery Village Avenue, Suite 620
Gaithersburg, Maryland 20879
drawing - any errors or omissions shall be reported to Stantec without delay.

Phone:
www.stantec.com

The Copyrights to all designs and drawings are the property of Stantec. Reproduction

or use for any purpose other than that authorized by Stantec is forbidden.
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LIBER 1271’ FOLI0 582-

e

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

1. USE GROUP: GROUP B (PER 303.1 .1)[
303.1.1 SMALL BUILDINGS AND TENANT
SPACES. A BUILDING OR TENANT SPACE
USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSES WITH AN
OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50
PERSONS SHALL BE CALSSIFIED AS A
GROUP B OCCUPANCY.

2. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE IIB

3. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS: NONE

4. HEIGHT CALCULATIONS

= ALLOWABLE: 58

PROPOSED: APPROX. 16-1 1/4"
5. AREA CALCULATIONS

ALLOWABLE: 69,000 SF

PROPOSED: APPROX. 2,500 SF
6. NO FRONTAGE AREA IS NEEDED FOR
ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE.

LEGEND
Existing Tree Line

Significant Trees (Surveyed)
Significant Trees (Visually Located)
Significant Replacement Tree

Tree removed since site verification

Property Boundary

Exisitng Rights-of-Way

Existing Lot Lines

Exisitng Bldg. Restriction Lines —
Existing Grade
Existing Chainlink Fences

Existing Buildings r_-_-_j
Proposed Buildings |:
Existing No Parking Fire Lane 'Sign’ e
20 10 0 20 40
e — e —
Scale: 1"=20'
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Professional Certification

| hereby certify that these documents were prepared or
approved by me,and that | am a duly licensed professional
engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland, license
No. 45800, expiration date: 05/14/2023

6 Montgomery Village Avenue, Suite 620
Gaithersburg, Maryland 20879

Phone: (301) 444-8282

www.stantec.com

Fax: (301) 444-8181

The Contractor shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions. DO NOT scale the
drawing - any errors or omissions shall be reported to Stantec without delay.

The Copyrights to all designs and drawings are the property of Stantec. Reproduction

or use for any purpose other than that authorized by Stantec is forbidden.
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Proposed construction is for a pool house and associated pedestrian updates (Private)
only. ; - -
The limit of disturbance is 4,830 s.f. No stormwater management is proposed. E’cmrais;see)d Water Line
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LOD as shown:
Staging/Laydown: 1,128 SF

Site Area: 140,263 s.f. (3.22 acres). Tax Map-KS 22, Parcel 161.
Existing Zoning: R-%0.
Boundary & Topo information for the site is from a field survey by Fowler and Associates

dated March 2001. Surrounding property information was also from Fowler and Associates. SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
Contour lines and adjacent structures shown were obtained from MNCPPC GIS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
information 5/10/22.

The site is within the Watts Branch watershed (USE-I) LOD IS LESS THAN 5,000 SF

Soils information was obtained from MCATLAS, MNCPPC

GIS Information.

Staging/laydown area is for storage of materials such as CMU blocks, wood,

and construction equipment. Any loose sand or aggregates required for construction

will be stored within the LOD as shown.
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